## **RESOLUTION NO. R23-03**

## A RESOLUTION HONORING LONG-TIME RESIDENT MARIE STANDLEY ONE HUNDREDTH (100<sup>th</sup>) BIRTHDAY

WHEREAS, *MARIE STANDLEY* has been a resident of the Village of Forest View since 1955; and

WHEREAS, *MARIE STANDLEY* has been a fine, upstanding citizen of the Village of Forest View; and

WHEREAS, *MARIE STANDLEY* has generously shared vegetables from her wonderful garden with many others; and

WHEREAS, *MARIE STANDLEY* was an active member of the Forest View Women's Club and the Golden Panthers; and

WHEREAS, *MARIE STANDLEY* celebrated her one hundredth (100<sup>th</sup>) birthday on January 21, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View desire to express their congratulations and best wishes to *MARIE STANDLEY* on this special occasion; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. That special recognition and commendation is hereby given by the President and Board of Trustees, and on behalf of the residents of the Village of Forest View, to said *MARIE STANDLEY* on the special celebration of her one hundredth (100<sup>th</sup>) birthday.
- 2. That the Village Board, and on behalf of the residents of this community, hereby extends its greetings to *MARIE STANDLEY* for a Very Happy One-Hundredth (100<sup>th</sup>) Birthday and Best Wishes in the years ahead.
- 3. That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to post a copy of this Resolution in a conspicuous place in or about the Municipal Building.

## **PASSED AND ADOPTED** this <u>28<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>February 2023</u>, by the following vote:

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Hernandez, Ramirez, Nevarez, Liska

NAYS: None

Nancy L. Miller Village President

ATTEST:

Laura D. McGuffey Village Clerk